GeoStrategies Inc.

2140 WEST WINTON AVENUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 {510) 352-4800

May 8, 1992

Mr. Rick Mueller

City of Pleasanton

Pleasanton Fire Department

Post Office Box 520

Pleasanton, California 94566-0802

Re: ~Shell Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
WIC 204-6138-0501
Mr. Mueller:
As requested by Mr. Dan Kirk of Shell Oil Company, we are forwarding a
copy of the May 8, 1992 Quarterly Report prepared for the above referenced
location. The report presents the results of the ground-water sampling conducted
during the first quarter of 1992.
If you have any questions, please call.
Sincerely,
Ellen Fostersmith
Geologist
enclosure

cC: Mr. Tom Callaghan, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Mr. Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company
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GeoStrategies Inc.

2140 WEST WINTON AVENLUE
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94545 (510) 352-4800

May 8, 1992

Shell Oil Company
P.O. Box 5278
Concord, Claifornia 94520

Attn: Mr. Dan Kirk

Re: QUARTERLY REPORT
Shell Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasonten, California
WIC #204-6138-0501

Gentlemen:

This Quarterly Report has been prepared by GeoStrategies Inc. (GSI) and
presents the results of the 1992 first quarter sampling for the above referenced
site (Plate 1). Sampling data were furnished by the Shell Oil Company sampling
contractor.

There are currently twelve monitoring wells at the site; Wells S-2 through $-10,
SR-1, SR-2 and SR-3 (Plate 2). These wells were installed between 1986 and
1989 by EMCON Associates, Woodward - Clyde Consultants, Pacific
Environmental Group and GSI. Well S-1 was destroyed in 1988.

CURRENT QUARTER SAMPLING RESULTS

Depth to water-level measurements were obtained in each monitoring well on
March 11, 1992, Static ground-water levels were measured from the surveyed
top of the well box and recorded to the nearest +0.01 foot. Water-level
elevations, referenced to Mean Sea Level (MSL) datum and the stabilized values
of measured physical parameters are presented in the EMCON Monitoring
Report (Appendix A). Water-level data were used to construct a quarterly
potentiometric map (Plate 2). Shallow ground-water flow is to the east and
southeast at an approximate hydraulic gradient of 0.01.

Each well was checked for the presence of floating product. Floating product
was not observed in the wells this quarter.

763201-13




GeoStrategies Inc.

Shell Qil Company
May 8, 1992
Page 2

Ground-water samples were collected on March 11, 1992. Samples were
analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline (TPH-
Gasoline), according to EPA Method 8015 (Modified) and for Benzene,
Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX) according to EPA Method 8020,
The ground -water samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical, a California
State-certified laboratory located in Redwood City, California. The analytical
laboratory report and Chain-of-Custody form are presented in Appendix A.
These data are summarized and included with the historical chemical analytical
data presented in Appendix A. A chemical isoconcentration map for benzene is
presented on Plate 3.

If you have any questions, please call.
GeoStrategies Inc. by,
EUs~C

Ellen C. Fostersmith
Geologist

Michael C, Carey oy
Engineering Geologi ‘tf' ==
C.E.G. 1351 | uEG 1351

ECF/MCC/dis IR

Plate 1. Vlclnlty M,ap"
Plate 2. Site Plan/Potémlame&m Map
Plate 3. Benzene Isoconcentration Map

Appendix A:  EMCON Monitoring Report and Chain-of-Custody

QC Review: %W

763201-13
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o\ BECEIVED
U APR G 6 1992

CMCOn GeoStrategies Inc. April 3, 1992
ASSOCIATES Project: G87-28.01
Consufiants in Wastes WIC# 204'61 38"0501

Manapement 8ng
Environmenta: Conrg!

Ms. Ellen Fostersmith

Geo Strategies inc.

2140 West Winton Avenue
Hayward, California 94545

Re: First quarter 1992 ground-water monitoring report, Shell Ol
Company, 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California

Dear Ms. Fostersmith:

This letter presents the results of the first quarter 1892 ground-water
monitoring event for the Shell Oil Company (Shell) service station lo-
cated at 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton California. Monitoring was
conducted on March 11, 1882. The site is monitored quanerly.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells included in the survey are identified in figure 1
(supplied by Geo Strategies, Inc.). During the survey, wells S-2 through
S-10 and SR-1 through SR-3 were measured for depth 1o water, fioating
product thickness, and total depth. Depth to water and floating product
thickness were measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot with an oil/water inter-
face probe. No floating product was observed in any of the wells. Total
depth was measured to the nearest 0.1 foot. Results of the first quarter
1992 water-level survey, and available results from four previous sur-
veys, are summarized in table 1.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS _

Ground-water samples were collected from monitering wells S-2 through
S-10 and SR-1 through SR-3 on March 11, 1892. Prior to sampie collec-
tion, the wells were purged with an electric submersible pump (wells
SR-1 and SR-2), or a polyvinyl chicride (PVC} bailer (all others). During
the purging operation, ground water was monitored for pH, electrical con-
ductivity, and temperature as & function of volume of water removed.
Purging continued until these parameters were stabie and a minimum of
three casing volumes of ground water were removed. Wells S-2 and S-4
were evacuated to dryness before three casing volumes were removed.
The wells were aliowed to recharge for up 10 24 hours. Samples were
collected as soon as the wells had recharged to a leve! sufficient for

G672601A.DOC




Ms. Elien Fostersmith - Project G67-26.01
April 3, 1992 WIC# 204-6138-0501
Page 2

sampie collection. Field measurements trom first quarter 1882 monitor-
ing, and available measurements from four previous events, are summa-
rized in table 1. Purge water from the monitoring wells was contained in
55-galion drums. The drums were identified with Shell-approved labels
and secured for on-site storage. '

Ground water samples were collected with a Tefion bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported tc a Shell-approved and state-certified
analytical laboratory for analysis. Shell chain-of-custody documents ac-
companied all samples to the laboratory.

All equipment that was placed down a well or that came in contact with
ground water was steam cleaned on site with steaming hot deionized
water prior to use at each well.

Quality control (QC) samples for first quarter 1932 monitoring included a
trip- blank (TB), a field blank (SF-2) collecied near well 5-2, and a dupli-
cate sample (SD-9) coliected from well 5-9. All water samples from the
first quarter 1982 monitoring event were analyzed for total petroleum hy-
drocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX).

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for the first quarier 1992 monitoring event, and avail-
able results from four previous events, are summarized in table 2. The
original centified analytical report and a copy of the final chain-of-custody
documents are attached.

if you have any guestions, please call.
Very truly yours,
EMCON Associates
)]
David Larsen
Environmental Sampling Coordinator

- G

Orrin Chiids
Environmental Sampling Supervisor

DL/CCd

G672601A.D0C




Ms. Elien Fostersmith : Project G67-26.01
April 3, 1992 WIC# 204-6138-0501
Page 3

Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring well fieild measurement data
Tabie 2 - Summary of analytical results
Figure 1 - Site map
Certified analytical report
Chain-oi-custody document

&E672601A.DOC




Tabie t
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
First Quarter 1992

Shell Station: 3780 Hopyard Rousd Date: D4/02/92

Pleasanton, California Project Number: G567-26.01
WIC #: 204-6138-0501

Water Water

Well _ Level Depth Ground- Total Floating Samp le
Desig- Field Toc to water Well Product Field Electrical
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity

{Tt-MsL) (leet) (FL-MsL) (Teat) (leetl) (sid. units) {micromhos/cm) {degrees F) (HTU)
§-2 03720/91 329. 21 i4.68 N4.5) 34.0 NR 03720/ 6.48 1100 66.3 MR
$-2 06/26/91 329.21 15.31 313.80 331.9 MR 08/26/91 6.74 4580 BA.5 NR
§-2 09/05/9% 329.21 15.50 nan 34.4 NR 09705/ 91 6.69 3780 74.0 NR
5.2 12413791 32021 15.85 313.36 34.1 NR 12713/91 7.2t 3360 56.3 NR
$-2 03431792 329. 21 14.94 n4.27 4.0 HD 03/t1/92 6.59 4830 68.2 »>200
$-3 03/20/9% 327 .67 13.00 314.87 35.0 HR 03/20/91 6.53 3600 B7.2 HR
§-3 06/26/91 327 .67 13.34 3t4.02 34.8 NR 05/726/91 6.85 4520 65R.0 NR
5-3 09/05/91 327 .67 13.58 314.09 34.8 HR 09/05/91 6.69 4070 70.1 NR
§-3 12/13/91 327 .67 13.87 313.80 34.9 NR 12773/91 6.79 510 Bg.5 HR
$-3 03/11792 327.67 13.05 3t4.62 4.8 HD 03/11/92 6.67 5280 B5.2 »>204
5-4 03/20/91 328.52 14.37 314.16 35.3 HR 03/20/91 B.71 3520 66.5 NR
5-4 06/26/91 328.53 14.75 313.78 35.4 NR 06726791 6.87 421D 7.7 NR
5-4 09/05/91 328.52 14.84 313.69 35.6 L] 09/05/31 6.33 3130 68.0 NR
5-4 12713791 328.5] 15.20 313.33 35.5 HR 1211/ 9 7.00 2760 B5.0 NA
S-4 03/11/92 328.5] 14.37 31416 35.5 HO Das11/92 7.62 3440 65.8 »>200
8$-5 03/20/94 329.66 15.90 313.76 4.5 HR 03720/ 6.4 1411 68.5 MR
§-5 06/26/91 329.68 7.1 312.55 4.2 R 06/26/M 6.88 2360 66.3 NR
§-5 09/05/9% 329.66 17.30 312.36 24.3 KR 09/05/9 6.88 2190 68.4 NR
5.5 12/13/91% 329 .66 17.48 3z.18 4.4 MR 12713/ 7.50 2670 63.9 NR
5-5 03/11/92 329.66 i6.22 313,44 4.0 ND 03/11792 6.55 1831 66.0 »200

T0C = top of casing

ft-M5L = elevation in fest, relative to mean sea level
std. units = standard pH units

micromhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

degrees F = degrees Fahrenheit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

NA = not reported; data not availmbie

ND = none detected




Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
First Quarter 1992

Shell Station: 3780 Hopyard Road Date: D4/02/92

Pleasanton, Californim Project Number: GB7-26.01
WIC #: 204-6138-0501

Water Water

Well + Level Oepth Ground- Total Floating Sample
Desig- Field ToC to water well Product Field Electrical
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thickhess Date pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity

{ft-M5L) {feet) (fL-MsL) {feat) (feet) {std. units) {micromhos/cm) {dugrees F) {(HTIH)
5-6 03/20/M 327 .62 15.09 312.583 3.7 NR 03/20/91 6.72 2050 66.5 NR
S-8 06/26/M 327 .62 15.32 312.20 349 HR 06/26/91 6.89 2380 64.8 NR
S-B 09/05/91 327.62 16.00 311,862 342 MR 09/05/91 6.78 1864 68.0 NR
5-6 1213/ 3 327.82 1511 312.51 34.2 NR 12.13/831 6.80 1561 68.1 NR
8-6 03711792 327 .82 18.35 - e 4.0 ND 03/11/92 6.76 2090 4.5 >200
s-7 03r20/9 328 .87 7.1 311.46 4.9 HR 03720/ 5.3 4230 64.9 NR
s-7 06/26/91 328.67 17.40 ny 27 4.8 HR 06/26/91 6.83 4160 65.9 NR
5-7 09/05/91 328.67 17.50 31417 34.6 HR 09/05/91 6.58 3370 67.6 NR
5.7 t2/13/91 328.67 17.70 310.97 i4.8 NR 1271319 6.73 1150 87 .1 NR
5-7 03/s11/92 328.67 17.06 311.61 4.7 Ho oA/ 11792 7.35 4310 63.4 »200
5-B 03/20/N 327.00 15.08 311.92 33.5 NR oira/Nn 6.65 4690 65.6 MR
5-8 06/26/9 327.00 15.46 311.54 3.8 NR 06726/ B.6A 4890 66.3 MR
5-8 09/06/9 327.00 15.1 31129 2.7 NR D9/05/91 6.18 3760 66.5 NR
5-8 127,139 327.00 15.73 .z 4.2 HR 1213/ 7.50 3490 63.8 NR
5-8 03711792 327 .00 14 .64 312.36 34.0 ND 03/11/92 7.00 3550 2.0 >200
5-9 03720/91 328.24 17.28 310.96 4.6 HR gaszoin 6.56 4340 56.4 NR
5-9 06/26/91 328.24 18.18 310.06 4.8 NR 06/26/91 6.53 4370 66.7 NR
5-9 09/05/91 328.24 18.234 309.90 34.8 HR 09705791 6.17 3390 BG.7 NR
s-8 12713/M 328 .24 18.18 310.06 34.9 HR 12713/ 7.50 oo B2 . 4 NR
5-9 03/11/92 aza.24 17.37 310.87 4.7 HD 03711792 5.62 4500 63.4 >200

T0C = top of casing

ft-MS5L = elevation in feet relative to mean sea level
std. units = standard pH units

micromhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

degrees F = degrees Fahrenhelt

NiU = mephelometric turbidity units

MR = not reported; data not available

NB = none detected




Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
First Quarter 1992

Shell Station: 3790 Hopyard Road Date: D4/02/92

Pleasanton, California Preject Mumber: GG7-26.01
WIC #: 204-G138-05D1

Waker Water

Well . Level Depth Ground- Total Floating Sample
Desig- Fietd Toc to water well Product Field Electrical
nation Date Elevation Yater Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity

{ft-MsL) (feet) (ft-MsL) {feet) {faat) {std. units) {micromhos/cm) {degrees F) {NTU}
5.10 03720/ 326.55 14,08 N2.47 34.2 RR 03/20/N 6.55 1850 64.0 He
5-10 06/26/81 326.5% 14 .44 321 341 MR 06/28/91 6.67 2410 64.9 NR
5-10 09/05/91 326.55 14.58 311.99 34.2 HR 09/05/91 6.79 200 65.9 NR
5-10 12/13/91 326.55 14,77 311.78 4.t HR 12413791 6.82 1904 65.1 HR
s$-10 03711792 328,55 14186 . 3i12.39 3 ND D3711/92 7.28 1385 62.9 >200
SR-1 03/20/9% 328.78 181 313.47 35,2 HR 03/20/9% 6.55 4750 66.3 NR
SR-1 06/26/91 326.78 16.99 32.79 35.2 MR 06726791 6.58 4790 67.2 NR
SA-1 09/05/N J29.78 1717 312,64 35.2 NR 09/05/91 6.80 3680 E9.6 NR
5m.1 12213/ 329.78 A7.37 Nz 41 35.2 NR 122113/9 §.50 3460 B5.2 NR
sR-1 03711792 J29.78 16.29 313.39 34.9 ni 03711/92 6_56 48500 68.9 BO.
SR-2 03/20/91 22835 15.00 313.35 5.0 NR 03/20/9 6.73 4390 66 .1 NR
SR-2 06/26/791 320.25 15.08 N b L | NA 06/26/M 6.70 4430 BE_B R
SR-2 09/05/91 328.35 15.52 12.83 5.2 KR 08/05/N B.32 3370 67.8 NR
S5R-2 1271/, 328.35 15.27 3131.08 35.2 NR 1213/ 7.50 070 65.5 HR
5R-2 03/11/82 1328.235 15.02 313.33 350 ND o}11/92 7.51 4700 68.1 57.
SR-3 03/20/91 329.1 14,61 31450 35.0 LL:| 03/720/MN 6.33 3430 66.2 NR
SR-3 06/26/91 329.1M 15.23 112.88 4.9 NR 06/26/M B.77 4230 69.2 NR
SR-3 09/06/91 329.11 15.60 313.51 L | HR 08/05/M 6.23 3590 68.7 NR
SR-3 12/13/91 9.1 15.80 31i1n 35.0 HR 12/13/1 6.50 3140 66.8 HR
Sh-3 03/11+92 32911 14,85 314,26 34.8 HD 03/11/92 6.51 4350 67.8 >200

TOC = top of casing -

ft-M5L = elevation in feet relative to mean sea lavel
std. units = standard pH units

micromhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter

degrees F = degrees Fahrenheit

NIV = nephelometric turbidity units

HR = not reported; data not available

HO = none detectad




Table 2
Summary of Aneiytical Results
First Quacter 1992
milligrams per liter {(mg/l) or parts per million {ppm)

She(l Station: 3790 Hopyard Road Date: D4/02/92

Plensanton, California Project Mumber: GB67-26.01
WIC #: 204-6138-D501

Water

Samp le Samp le
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Banzene Toluene benzene Kytenes

{mg/ 1} {mg/ L} (mg/ 1) (ma/ 1) (mg/ 1)
$-2 03720/91 0.11 0.02 D.0022 0,01 0.0070
5-2 06/26/91 0.05& 0.0063 <0.0005 D.0033 0.0019
5.2 09/05/91 0.09 0.012 0.0032 0.0025 0.0023
§-2 12/13/M <0:05 0.012 <0.0005 <0.0005% <0.0005
5-2 03/11/92 <0.03 <0.0007 <0_0003 <0.0003 <0.0003
-3 0a/20/ 91 0.07 0.0023 0.0089 0.0040 0.023
5-3 06/26/91 <0.05 <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
§-3 08/05/9 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
5-1 12/13/9 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 «0.0005 <0 0005
5-3 03/11/92 <0._02 <0.0003 <01.0003 <0.0003 <0.0007
$-4 03720/ 1.2 D.10 <0, 002 0.1 0.12
-4 06/26/9N 0.22 0.014 <0.0005 0.034 0.017
5-4 09/05/91 0.58 0.0 0.0008 0.052 0.026
-4 12/113/:M 0.37 0.024 0.0009 0.0012 0.046
5-4 03/11/92 1.6 0.023 0.0012 0.012 0.0z
5-5 03/20/M 0. 0.039 0.012 0.018 0.03
5-5 06/26/M 1.3 0.25 0.062 0.12 0.16
$-5 08/05/M 4.7 0.66 0.15% 0.17 0.28
$-5 12713/ ‘ 1.4 0.58 0.019 o.11 0.08
5-5 03/11/92 <0.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0001 <0,0003

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
& = Compounds detected within the gasoline range are not characteristic of the standard gasoline chromatographic pattern




Shell Station: 3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

wic #: 204-5139-0501

Table 2
Summary of Analyticel Results
First Quarter 1992
miltigrams per liter (mg/l} or parts per million (ppm)

Date: 04/02/92
Project Mumber: GB7-26.01

Water

Samp le Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzens Toiuens benzene Kylenes

(mg/ 1} (mg/ L) (mg/ L} (mg/ 1) {mg/ 1)
5.6 03/20/M 0.138 0.0066 0.0006 ¢.0007 0.003
$-6 06/26/91 0.128 0.0038 0.0008 <0.0005 0.0017
8$-6 09/05/91 0.08 <0.0005 0.0008 <0.0005 0.000%
5.6 12/13/91 0.15 0.0023 <0.0005 <0 .000% 0.15
5-6 03/%1/92 <0.023 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003
5-7 03/20/91 <0.05% <0,0005 <0.0005 <0} 0005 <0 .000%
5-7 05/26/9 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <. 0005 <0.0005
5-7 09/D5/91 «0.05 <0. 0005 <0.0005 <(t_0005% <0.0005
5-7 12/13/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0. 0005 <0.0005
-7 03711/92 <0.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 «0_0003 <0.0001
5-8 93/20/91 0._D05& 0.0008 ¢.0016 0.0026 0_0052
5-8 06/26/91 «0.0% <0, 0005 <0. 0005 <0_0005 <0 .0005
5-8 09/05/91 <0_05 <0.0005% <(. 0005 <0._0005 <0 . 0005
5-8 2713/ <0.0% «<0.0005 <0.0005 <0_0005 <0_0005
s$-8 03/1V/32 <0.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003
$-9 03/20/91 0.07% 0.0D007 0.0007 <0.0005 0.0010
5-9 06/26/¢1 <0.0% <(.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.000%
5-0 09705/ <0.D5 <0.,D005 0.0008 <0. 0005 <0.0005
5-9 1211/ <0.05 «{). 0005 0.0008 <{1. 0005 <D .0005
5-9 0arv1/792 <0.03 <0.0002 <0.00903 <0.0003 <0.0003
50-9 03711792 <0.03 <0.0003 <03.0003 <0.0003 <0,0003

1PH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

& = Compounds datected within the gasoline range are not characteristic of the standard gasoline chromatographic pattern

L



Shell Station:

3790 Hopysrd Road
Pleasanton, California

Table 2
Summary of Analytical Results
First Quarter 1992
milligrams per {(iter (mg/\} or parts per million {(ppm)

Project

Date: 04/02/92
Number : G67-26.01

wic #: 204-613B-050t
Water

Sample Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

(mg/ 1) {mg/ 1) (mg/ t) (mg/ 1) (mg/ 1)
3-10 03/20/N <0.D5 <0.0005 <0.000% <0 0005 <0, 0005
5-10 06/26/91 .05 0.0018 0.0058 0.0019 0.013
5-10 09/05/91 <0.05 «0.000% <0.0005 <. 0005 <0} 0005
5-10 1219 <0, 05 <0. D005 <0 . 0005 <0 . 0005 <0.000%
5-10 03/11/92 <0.03 <0.00R3 <D.0003 <0.0003 <(.0003
SR-1 03/20/91 <0 . D58 0.0042 <0.0005 0.0014 0.0005%
SR-1 06726791 <0.05 0. 0050 <0 .0005 0.0005 <0.000%5
SR-1 09/05/91% <0.05 0.00886 <0.0005 0.0007 <0.000%
sn-1 12713/9 p.o? 0.0094 0.0a71 0.0066 D.022
SR-1 03711792 <0,03 «<0,0003 «<0.,0003 <0, 0003 <0.0002
SR-2 03720491 0.09 0.0013 <0.0005 0.0061 0.0014
SR-2 06/26/91 «<0.0% 0.0006 <0.0005 0.0017 <0.0005
SR-2 09/05/91 <0.0% g.0012 <0 .00D05 D.0g12 <0,0005
SR-2 12/13/91 <0.05 <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0,000% <0.0005
SR-2 03711492 <0.01 0.00051 <0.0003 <0 .0003 <0.0003
SR-3 03/20/91 1.35 0.97 ‘ 3.0036 0_064 0.079
SA-3 06/26/91 0.24 0.048 0.0042 0.015 0.020
SR-3 09/05/91 0.18 0.019 <0 . 0005 0.006 0.0059
SR-3 1213/ 0.05 0.013 <0.0005% a. 00 - 0.0047
SR-3 D3/11/92 0.41 0.028 0.00186 0.022 0.024
B 03/11/92 «0.03 <0, 0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003
SF-2 03/11/92 <0.03 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.G003 <0.0003

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
& = Compounds detected within the gasoline range are not charecteristic of the standard gasoline chromatographic pattern
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(&) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL o ASSOORTES

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-8233 MAR 25 1902
E Associat
1938 Junction Ave, RECEIVED

San Jose, CA 85131
Attention: David Larsen

Project: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, Shell

Enclosed are the results from 15 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on March 13,1982 The requested
analyses are lisled below:

2032392 Water, S-3 3/11/92 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
2032393 Water, S-7 3/11/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2032394 Water, S-8 3/11/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2032395 Water, $-9 3/11/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2032396 Water, $-10 3/11/92 EPA 5030/8015 /8020
2032397 Water, SR-2 3/11/92 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
2032398 Water, S-6 3/11/82 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2032399 Water, SR-1 3/11/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2032400 Water, S-2 3/11/92 EPA 5030,/8015 /8020
2032401 Water, SR-3 3/11/92 EPA 5030/8015 /8020
2032402 Water, 5-4 3/11/92 EPA 5030/8015 /8020
2032403 Water, $-5 3/11/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2032404 Water, TB 3/11/92 EPA 5030,/8015/8020
2032405 Water, SF-2 : 3/11/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020
2032406 Water, SD-9 3/11/92 EPA 5030/8015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. in the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

RN

- s
L\
Maile A. Springer ! }\ )
Project Manager  \i*.) 2032382,EEE <1>



6880 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415} 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

(L) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

j : . : ;
1838 Junction Ave, Matrix Descript: Water Received: Mar 13, 1992

San Jose, CA 95131 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: 3/16-17&19/92°
Anention: David Larsen First Sample #:  203-2392 Reported:  Mar 23, 1932

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P, Ethyi
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xyienes

Hg/L Ha/L Ha/L Hg/L Ha/L

(ppb) (ppb) (Ppb) (Ppb) (ppb)

203-2392 83 N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D. N.D.
203-2393 &7 N.D. N.D. ND.  ND. N.D.
203-2394 88 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
203-2385 59 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
203-2396 $-10 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
203-2397 SR-2 N.D. 0.51 N.D. N.D. N.D.
203-2398 86 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
203-2399 SR-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
203-2400 sz N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Maile A. Springe A
Project Manager i 2032392 EEE <1>
b




() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ X 4

£80 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-8233

meon Associates Client Project ID: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, Shell  Sampled:
1838 Junction Ave. Matrix Descript:  Water Received:

San.Jose, CA 95131 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed:
Attention: David Larsen First Sample #:  203-2401 Reported:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample L.ow/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Hg/L Hg/L pa/l Ho/L Hg/L
(ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb} {ppb)

203-24M SR-3 410 28 1.6 22 24

203-2402 54 1,600 23 1.2 12 20
203-2403 &5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
203-2404 T8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
203-2405 SF-2 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
203-2406 8D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low 10 Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are guantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limnit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

RS ekt

Maile A Spﬁﬁgér h
Project Manager

b 2032302.EEE <2




() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9800 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Emcon Associates Client Project 1D: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, Shell
1938 Junction Ave.

San Jose, CA 85131

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xyienes
Method: EPA B020 EPA 8020 EFA B020 EPA BD20
Analyst:  Liaikhimnan - - L.Laikhtman l.Laikhtman L Laikhiman
Reporting Units: g/t pg/L o/l ua/i
Date Analyzed:  Mar 15, 1892 Mar 16, 1982 Mar 16, 1992 Mar 16, 1892
QC Sample #; BLKO31692 BLKO31692 BLKD31692  BLK031692
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cone.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 8.9 8.6 B.7 27
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 89 B6 87 a0
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 8.6 8.8 8.9 27
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 86 B8 B9 S0
Relative
% Difierence: 3.4 2.3 2.3 0.0
SEQUOIA ANALY“CAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of SBample x 100
Spike Conc. Added
}\-\“L"*-(.'\S’EX T M Relative % Difference: Conz. of M.S. - Conc, of M.S.D. x 100
Malie A. Springer A {Gone. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D.) /2

Project Manager * -/ i 2032362.EEE <3>




H

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ X 4

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-36800 « FAX (415} 364-9233

mecon Associates Client Project ID: 3780 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, Sheli
1838 Junction Ave.

San Jose, CA 95131
Attention: David La : 303-2397

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xvienes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA BO20 EPA 8020
Analyst: M.Nipp M.Nipp M.Nipp M.Nipp
Reporting Units: Hg/L ua/L pg/L Ha/L
Date Analyzed:  Mar 17, 1992 Mar 17, 1882 Mar 17, 1962 Mar 17, 1992
QC Sample #:  GBLKD31782 GBLKO31782 GBLK031792 GBLKO31792
Sampie Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 11 11 11 33
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 110 110

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 31
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 103
Relative
% Difference: 85 9.5 8.5 6.2
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Tonc. of M.5.- Conc. of Sampie X 100

ot Spike Conc. Added
LN ! SN
N \\Q\.J\vl!v ,r_%k\

' Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Maile A. Springer ‘)\\k ™~ (Conc. of M.S. « Gonc. of M.6.0) / 2

Project Manager

2032392.EEE <4>




680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 84083
{415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-8233

@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

Emcon Associates Ciient Froject 1D: 3790 MHopyard Rd., Pieasanton, Shel!
1838 Junction Ave,

“San Jose CA 95131

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA BO2D EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: M.Nipp M.Nipp M.Nipp M.Nipp
Reporting Units: ug /L wo/L ua/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Mar 19, 1982 Mar 19, 1882 Mar 18, 18592 Mar 18, 1892
QC Sample #:  GBLKO31og2 GBLKO31982 GBLKO31982 GBLK031992
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 10 10 10 32
Matrix Spike
% RAecovery: 100 100 100 107
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 10 10 10 30
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 100 100
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.5
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.5. - Conc. of Sample % 100

Spike Conc. Added

{\ Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.8. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
Ma;l pnnger (Cong, of M.S. + Cone. of M.S.0.} / 2
PrOJect Manager 2032392, EEE <5>




680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

() SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
\ K 4

iates Client Project ID: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pieasanton, Shell
838 Junction Ave.

San Jose, CA 95131
ttention: David Larsen QC Sample G 1203

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst:  LLaikmman - LLaikhtrnan LLaikhtman L Laikhtman .
Reporting Units: g/t ug/L g/l pa/L
Date Analyzed:  Mar 15, 1992 Mar 16, 1982 Mar 18, 1882 Mar 15, 1992
QC Sample #: BLKD31692 BLK031692 BLKO31682  BLKO31682
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cong.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Cong. Matrix
Spike: 8.5 9.5 .7 29
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 a5 97 87
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: g5 8.6 9.7 28
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: a5 96 g7 83
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 1.0 0.0 3.5
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL- % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Cone. of Sampie x 100

Spike Conc. Added

VYNNG (onix

Maile A, Springer
Project Manager

Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.8. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
{Cons. ot M.S. + Cone.of M.S.D) /2

2032392.EEE <6>




(X)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Reawood City, CA 94063

P (15 364-9600 - FaX (415) 364-9233

Client Project iD: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, Shell

1938 Junction Ave.
San Jose, CA 95131
Attention: David Larsen QC Sample G 1 203-2405

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenhes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: - M.Nipp M.Nipp M.Nipp M.Nipp

Reporting Unlts: ug/L pa/L va/L Ha/L

Date Analyzed:  mar 17, 1982 Mar 17, 1992 Mar 17, 1982 Mar 17, 1982

QC Sample #:  GBLKD31792 GBLKO31782 GBLK0O31782 GBLX031792
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Cone. Matrix
Spike: B.g 8.8 8.8 27

Matrix Spike

% Recovery: 89 88 g8 o0
Conc. Matrjx

Spike Dup.; 8.7 8.7 9.4 29

Matrix Spike

Duplicate
% Regovery: 87 97 94 97
Relative
% Difierence: 8.6 9.7 6.6 7.1
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Sampie x 100

Spike Conc. Added

\\[\\\Q\_ ‘ \&é\}__‘

] Relative % Difterence; Conc. of M.§. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
: {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of MS.D.) / 2
Project Manager 2032392 EEE <7>

Maile A. Springer
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